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IN  THE  COURT  OF  ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, 

SONITPUR,TEZPUR 

 

Present: -     Md. Darak Ullah, A.J.S. 
  Additional Sessions Judge, 
  Sonitpur, Tezpur. 
 
 
Committing Magistrate :       Sri K.K. Sharma, 

          Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate, 
          Sonitpur, Tezpur.  
 

 Case No. Sessions 72 of 2016 
(Arising out of G.R.Case No.1407 of 14) 

              U/s.25(1)(A)/25(1)(a) of Arms Act   

State 

 -Vs- 
           Md. Hobibur Rahman 

  S/o Md. Khorshed Ali 
             Vill: No.1 Rangagora 

  P.S. : Dhekiajuli 

Advocates appeared:- 

 For the State  :    Smti R. Chakravarti, Ld. Addl. P.P. 

For the accused :    Md. S. Khan,  Ld. Advocate. 

Date of evidence :    25-5-16,11-7-16,12-1-17,26-7-17. 

Date of argument :    2-2-2018. 

Date of Judgment :    9-3-2018. 

 

JUDGEMENT  

1.              Brief history of the prosecution case is that on getting an 

information from source, on 19-6-2014 at about 1030 hrs., police team 

comprising of 210 COBRA Assam Police, C/30 Bn. CRPF and A/36 

Assam Rifle conducted search and apprehended one Hobibur Rahman 

and also recovered  one 7.65 mm pistol, one Nokia mobile, one motor 
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cycle and its related documents and some articles from the possession 

of the accused.  

2.             An FIR to that effect was filed by the informant Dhiraj Nath of 

210 COBRA, CRPF, Dalgaon before Dhekiajuli P.S. which was 

registered as Dhekiajuli P.S. case no. 355/14  U/s 25 (1-A) of   Arms 

Act. 

3.             After investigation, the investigating agency has submitted 

charge-sheet against the accused Md. Hobibur Rahman U/s 25 (1-A) of   

Arms Act. 

4.             On appearance of the accused, the copy was furnished to him 

and the case was committed to the court of Sessions as per Sections 

209 Cr.P.C, by Sri K.K. Sharma, Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

Sonitpur, Tezpur  and thereafter this case is transferred to this Court 

for trial.  

5.             After going through the materials on record, including the 

report U/s 173 Cr.P.C and after hearing both side, charge U/s 25               

(1-A)/25(1)(a)  of   Arms Act was framed against the accused person. 

The contents of the charges were read over and explained to the 

accused person to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.  

6.             During trial, prosecution has examined 6 (six) witnesses in the 

form of-  

     PW-1  Sri Dhiraj Nath 

     PW-2  Sri Hari Chandra Saikia 

                              PW-3  Sri Jatin Medhi 

                                             PW-4  Md. Nur Mohammad Khan 

                  PW-5  Sri Deben Chandra Gohain 

          PW-6 Md. Omar Faruk  

     

           Prosecution side also exhibited some documents in the form of 

Ext.1 to Ext.7. Prosecution evidence was closed.  Statement of the 

accused person recorded U/s 313 Cr.P.C. The accused denied the 

allegations in toto and declined to adduce evidence in his defence.  
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7.      POINTS FOR DETERMINATION:- 

(i) Whether the accused person, on 19-6-2014 at about 10:30 

p.m., at Sirajuli under Dhekiajuli PS illegally possessed one 

pistol in violation of Section 7 of the Arms Act, 1959  and 

thereby committed an offence punishable under section 

25(1)(A) of the Arms Act   within the cognizance of this 

Court.  

(ii) Whether the accused person, on the same date, time and 

place,  illegally possessed one pistol in violation of Section 5 

of the Arms Act, 1959  and thereby committed an offence 

punishable under section 25(1)(a) of the Arms Act   within 

the cognizance of this Court.  

 

EVIDENCE 

8.                PW1 Sri Dhiraj Nath in his evidence stated that on                     

19-6-2014 on a secret information received at Head Quarter 210 

Cobra, Dalgaon that presence of NDFB (S) Cadres were seen in  

Sirajuli area and they were dealing in arms and ammunition, Sri 

Joseph Keishing, the Commandant directed him to lead one operation 

in Sirajuli area. He took components/men of 36 Assam Rifles, C 30 

battalion VRPF and one Sub Inspector from Dhekiajuli PS and went to 

Sirajuli.  They have already sent a group of persons and prepared cut 

offs of the said persons at various distance and waited. At about 11 

p.m. two persons were seen on a motor cycle and one person came 

walking and they were talking for a while. When they came to the said 

place, the three men tried to flee. One person was running towards 

the village and constable Chintu Kalita and Mirajul Islam followed and 

caught him. On enquiry the man identified himself to be Habibur 

Rahman, the accused. The other two persons fled towards the jungle 

and they could not catch them. They conducted body search of 

Habibur Rahman and recovered one 7.65 mm pistol from his 

possession.  Then they took the accused and the pistol to Dhekiajuli 

PS. He lodged the FIR before Dhekiajuli PS. Ext.1 is the FIR wherein 

Ext.1(1) is his signature. He also handed over the accused and one 

pistol without magazine to Dhekiajuli PS. SI Nur Mohammad Khan of 
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Dhekiajuli PS prepared the seizure list. Ext.2 is the seizure list wherein 

Ext.2(1) is his signature. He has also proved the pistol as Material 

Ext.1 which was recovered from the possession of he accused.  

9.     During cross examination he has stated that he did not 

give anything writing to the O/C, Dhekiajuli PS. There was no 

electricity in the area only the outside lights of the houses were on, it 

was dark. When they stopped, the persons including the accused saw 

their dress and started fleeing. He cannot say where the pistol was 

kept by Dhekiajuli PS after he handed over the same to the police in 

the police station.  

10.     PW2 Sri Hari Chandra Saikia in his evidence stated that 

on 19-6-2014 he along with PW1 Dhiraj Nath and other came to 

Dhekiajuli PS  and after consultation with the O/C, Dhekiajuli PS went 

for operation to Sirajuli area. Few men seeing them tried to run/flee 

and they ran after them and the accused was caught and others fled 

away. Dhiraj Sir along with the SI of Dhekiajuli PS searched the body 

of the accused in their presence and recovered one 7.65 mm pistol 

was recovered from the accused. The accused had a motor cycle. 

Thereafter, the accused along with pistol were taken to Dhekiajuli PS 

and Dhiraj Sir handed over them to Dhekiajuli PS and lodged the FIR. 

Seizure list was prepared by SI Nur Mohammad Khan at Dhekiajuli PS.    

He has proved the seizure list as Ext.2 wherein Ext.2(2) is his 

signature. He has also proved the recovered pistol as Material Ext.1.  

11.     In his cross examination he has stated that there was no 

light on the spot. No gaonbura, VDP secretary or other villagers were 

called when they were there. He was outside the Dhekiajuli PS and 

thereafter he came inside when the articles along with the pistol was 

officially displayed on the table of the Dhekiajuli PS along with other 

belongings of the accused and then he signed on the seizure list.  

12.      PW3 Sri Jatin Medhi in his evidence has stated that 

about two years back while he was sleeping at night, army people 

were chasing someone. He heard and came out. He army said that 

they should go inside the house. Then he went inside the house. One 

army personnel came to his house and asked him a torch. He gave the 

torch. After two days police came to his house and took his name.  
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13.     In his cross examination he has stated that near his 

house there were 4-5 houses.  

14.     PW4 Nur Mohammad Khan in his evidence stated that 

on 19-6-14 the O/C, Dhekiajuli PS told him that at Sirajuli area, some 

miscreants hiding arms (taking shelter) with illegal possession of arms 

and ammunition.  Getting the informant the O/C, himself and 13th 

CRPF party, 210 Cobra Commando party and AP Bn party went to 

ambush at Sirajuli and made search operation based on GD Enetry 

No.552 dated 19-6-14. Ext.3 is the said GDE wherein Ext.3(1) is the 

signatureof Inspector Tileswar Saikia, the then O/C, Dhekiajuli PS.  

Before reaching Sirajuli Centre at Tiniali near the house of Jatin Medhi 

they noticed 2/3 boys ran seeing them. They chased the boys and able 

to apprehend one of the boys whose name is Habibur Rahman, the 

accused. The other boys fled away taking advantage of darkness. One 

pistol without magazine, one motor cycle, one Nokia mobile phone, 

one driving licence, one notebook, one receipt of DTO office, one 

cheque leaf of SBI in the name of Habibur Rahman of Rs.15,000.00 

vide A/C No.112520J0534, cash amount of Rs.1010.00, two ATM cards 

were recovered from the possession of the accused. Ext.2 is the 

seizure list wherein Ext.2(3) is his signature. He has also proved the   

pistol as Material Ext.1 which was seized from the possession of the 

accused Habibur Rahman.  

15.     In his cross examination he has stated that they along 

with the group of Dhiraj Nath went to Sirajuli. They started at 10:30 

p.m. and reached the place of occurrence at 11:10 p.m. There was not 

electricity connection at Tiniali. In the light of vehicle they noticed he 

boys and the person travelling in the first vehicle apprehended the 

accused Habibur Rahman. He made the search of the accused Habibur 

and accused was brought before him. He has prepared the seizure list 

at the place of occurrence after seizure. As there was none of the 

villagers present so he could not take signature of the villager, VDP, 

Gaonburah and therefore he seized the goods in presence of their 

party personnel and took their signatures. The DL is in the name of 

Habibur Rahman which he had seized and after seizure he had handed 

over the seized goods to the O/C, Dhekiajuli PS at the police station.  
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In Ext.2 he has written the pistol as supply to army  personnel. He did 

not find any cartridge. He did not seal the pistol.  

16.     PW5 Sri Deben Chandra Gohain in his evidence has 

stated that  on 8-9-14 the Commandant of 12th AP Bn. had handed 

over one pistol along with documents received from the S.P., Sonitpur 

for examination in reference to Dhekiajuli PS case No.355/14 U/s.25(1-

A) of Arms Act which was given in a paper box covered with cloth 

sealed cover. He examined one 7.65 mm pistol auto without magazine. 

Factory made and same is marked as Ext.A. On the right side of butt 

.765 mm is written and on the left side Made in USA is written and 

No.10 is written barrel. Only army supply is written.  He opined that  

 

(i) Ext.A is factory made firearms. 

(ii) Ext.A is not serviceable at the time of examination because 

action mechanism defective.  

(iii) Ext.A is dangerous to human life if repaired.  

He has proved the letter issued by the S.P., Sonitpur as Ext.4. 

He has also proved his report as Ext.4(1) wherein Ext.4(2) is 

his signature. He has also proved the forwarding letter issued 

by Asstt. Commandant, AP Bn as Ext.5 wherein Ext.5(1) is the 

signature of Laban Buragohain, Asstt. Commandant which he 

know.  

 

17.                 In his cross examination he has stated that he 

returned the MR article sent for examination in open pack with is 

examination report.   

18.      PW6 Omar Faruk is the investigating officer and in his 

evidence he has narrated various stages of investigation conducted by 

him. After completion of investigation he has submitted the charge 

sheet aganst accused Habibur Rahman U/s.25(1-A) of the Arms Act.  

He has proved the sketch map and the charge sheet as Ext.6 and 

Ext.7 respectively wherein Ext.6(1) and Ext.7(1) are his signatures.   
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DISCUSSION, DECISION  AND REASONS THEREOF:- 

19.     Appreciating the evidence on record it is found that PW5 

Deben Chandra Gohain is the armour who examined one 7.65 mm 

pistol auto without magazine and opined that : 

(i) Ext.A is factory made firearms. 

(ii) Ext.A is not serviceable at the time of examination because 

action mechanism defective.  

(iii) Ext.A is dangerous to human life if repaired.  

 

20.                     He has proved the report as Ext.4 and forwarding letter 

as Ext.5. PW6 Md. Omar Faruk is the investigating officer who has 

narrated various stages of investigation conducted by him. He has 

proved the sketch map and the charge sheet at Ext.6 and Ext.7. PW1 

Dhiraj Nath in his evidence stated that on 19-6-2014 they went on 

operation at about 11 a.m. and they saw two persons on a motor cycle 

and one person came walking and they were talking for a while. When 

they came nearby all of them tried to flee out of which one person i.e. 

the accused was caught by constable Chintu Kalita and Mirajul Islam 

and they found one 7.65 mm pistol from the possession of the 

accused. During cross examination he has stated that the area was 

dark except the light from the houses. PW2 Hari Chandra Saikia has 

supported the PW1. During cross examination he has stated that there 

was no light on the spot and he had signed on the seizure list in the 

police station. PW3 Jatin Medhi   only gave a torch light to the army 

personnel and during cross examination he has stated that near his 

house there were 4-5 houses. PW4 Nur Mohammad Khan has stated 

that he accompanied the Cobra Commando party  along with the O/C 

and they apprehended one boy i.e. the accused Habibur Rahman and 

recovered pistol, one motor cycle, one Nokia mobile phone, one 

driving licence, one notebook, one receipt of DTO office, one cheque 

leaf of SBI and cash amount of Rs.1010.00 (Rupees one thousand ten) 

only. He has proved the seizure list as Ext.2 and the seized pistol as 

Material Ext.1. During cross examination he has stated that he 

prepared the seizure list at the place of occurrence and as there was 

none of the villagers present so he could not take signature of the 



                                                                                               Sessions Case No. 72  of  2016 
                                                                                                            G.R Case No. 1407 of 14   

8 
 

villager, VDP, gaonburha etc. He has also stated during cross 

examination that in Ext.2 he has not stated that the pistol was of army 

supply and he also did not find any cartridge.  

21.     From the above evidence on record it is found that 

although PW4 Nur Md. Khan has stated in his evidence that the seizure 

list was prepared at the place of occurrence but PW2 Hari Chandra 

Saikia has stated in his evidence that he has signed the seizure list in 

the police station. PW1 Dhiraj Nath has also stated that he has handed 

over the accused and the seized items to SI Nur Mohammad Khan in 

the Dhekiajuli PS who prepared the seizure list. PW3 Jatin Medhi has 

stated that army took his torch light and after three days police took 

his name and there were 4/5 houses near his house. Under such 

circumstances it is desirable that the investigating agency could have 

prepare the seizure list at the place of occurrence where independent 

witness, the PW3 was available and there were other houses. In view 

of evidence of PW1 and PW2 it is not believable to this court that PW4 

has prepared the seizure list at the place of occurrence. Seizure of the 

one motor cycle, one Nokia mobile phone, one driving licence, one 

notebook, one receipt of DTO office, one cheque leaf of SBI and cash 

amount of Rs.1010.00 (Rupees one thousand ten) only cannot 

constitute any offence committed by the accused. The submission of 

the accused that seeing the army at night they may flee away and on 

suspicion the accused was caught and falsely implicated with Arms Act 

cases cannot be totally ruled out because of the seizure discrepancy of 

evidence of witnesses in respect of place of seizure. 

22.                 Upon consideration of all the oral and documentary 

evidence on record I find that prosecution has failed to prove the 

offence U/s.25(1)(A)/ 25(1)(a) of Arms Act against the accused 

beyond all reasonable doubt and as such the accused is liable to be 

acquitted.  
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O  R  D  E  R 

 

23.                 In result, accused person namely  Habibur Rahman is 

acquitted from the charge U/s.25(1)(A)/ 25(1)(a) of Arms Act and set 

him at liberty forthwith.   

24.                Bail bond stands cancelled. The bailor is discharged from 

his liability.  

25.        Seized arms and ammunitions be confiscated to the State. 

Other seized articles be returned to the person from whom seized.  

26.                G.R. Case No. 1407 of 2014  be sent back to the Court of 

Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sonitpur, Tezpur along with a copy of 

this order.  

27.                Given under the hand and seal of this Court on this 9th day 

of March, 2018. 

 

(D. Ullah) 
Additional Sessions Judge,  
     Sonitpur,Tezpur 

Dictated and corrected by me 

 

 

         ( D. Ullah) 
Additional Sessions Judge,   
      Sonitpur, Tezpur 
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A P P E N D I X 
 

PROSECUTION WITNESSES 
 

     PW-1  Sri Dhiraj Nath 

     PW-2  Sri Hari Chandra Saikia 

     PW-3  Sri Jatin Medhi 

     PW-4  Md. Nur Mohammad Khan 

     PW-5  Sri Deben Chandra Gohain 

    PW-6 Md. Omar Faruk  

DEFENCE WITNESS 

NIL 

PROSECUION EXHIBIT 

Ext. 1 : FIR  

Ext.2: Seizure list.  

Ext.3 : GDE No.552 dated 19-6-14. 

Ext.4: Armour report.  

Ext.5 : Forwarding report of armour report.  

Ext.6 : Sketch map. 

Ext.7 : Charge sheet.  

 

DEFENCE EXHIBIT 

NIL 

 
 
 
 

(D. Ullah) 
Additional Sessions Judge,  
     Sonitpur,Tezpur 
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